·	_ 01-15-	1999			
FORM P10-1595			HEET	U.S. DEFARTME Patent	NT OF COMMERCE and Trademark () fice
To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	ī. 10094	4306	documents	or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying parties:     Triangle Engineered Products Company  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	DEC 2 / 1898 31	2. Name and addi Name: Standar Internal Addre	d Car Truck (		
3. Nature of conveyance:		•			
☑ Assignment Confirmation ☐ Mer	rger ange of Name	Street Address City: Park Rid		lighway State: IL	Z:p:60068
Other					
Execution Date: June 12, 1997		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s	5):				
If this document is being filed together wi	th a new application, the ex	ecution date of the a	application is:		
A Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s) 5,183,134 5,479,895			
	Additional numbers att	ached? □ Yes 図 1	No		
Name and address of party to whom corredocument should be mailed:	spondence concerning	6. Total number of	of applications	s and patents involv	ed: 2
Name: Charles H. Mottier	ļ	7. Total Fee (37 (	PED 2 41)		\$40.00
Internal Address:			JГК 3.41)	•••	
Company Name: LEYDIG, VOIT	& MAYER, LTD.	☐ Enclosed	to be observe	d to deposit account	
Street Address: 180 North Stetsor Two Prudential P		Deposit accour			
City: Chicago State: IL	ZIP: 60601				
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the document.  Charles H. Mottier  Printed Name of Person Signing	De la fe	true and correct and	any attached	Date December	
	Total number of pages in	ncluding cover sheet.	, attachments,	and document: 4	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks
Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSGNREC (3/8/96)

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Triangle Engineered Products Company, a Division of Liberty Specialties, Inc. (the "Assignor"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware is the sole and exclusive owner of the patents and patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A and incorporated herein, and of the inventions or improvements disclosed in such patents and patent applications (all hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Standard Car Truck Company (the "Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, is acquiring the Patents from Assignor pursuant to the "Agreement for Purchase and Sale of Assets" dated August 31, 1998, to which Assignor and Assignee are parties; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to herein memorialize said assignment, transfer and sale of the Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and foreign patents and patent applications thereof, and any rights to file applications and receive patents thereon, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the said Patents are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of infringement of same, including any and all past infringements, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and the equivalent offices or officers of other countries to issue in the name of Assignee any and all patents on the inventions included above or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, reissue, reexamination, extension or foreign patent or patent application thereof or of any of the Patents.

AND, the Assignor hereby warrants and covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

AND, Assignor agrees to execute any instruments and to perform any acts which may be necessary to fully effectuate and record this Assignment.

\02844\010\51ASNJGB.002

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative on August 31, 1998.						
LIBERTY SPECIALTIES, INC., a Delaware Corporation  By: Drule:  Title: Evec. V. P						
Title: EVEC. V.P.						
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT						
I, ROSEMARIE (MELVIK, a Notary Public in and for COUNTY OF COX STATE OF ILL INDIS do hereby certify that  BRUCE P. GRUBER , personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free act and deed on behalf of the identified corporation, Liberty Specialties, Inc., with authority to do so.						
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this 31 ST day of Aubust, 1998.						
Rasmanie C. Mednik. Notary Public						
Commission Expires:						

"OFFICIAL SEAL" ROSEMARIE C. MELNIK Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires Nov. 29, 1998

\02844\)10\S1ASNJGB.002

FORM PTO-1595						
PATENTS ONLY						
To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	Trademarks Please recor	d the attached original document	s or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying parties:    1.   Name of conveying parties:	S)	2 Name and address of receiv				
Fiangle Engineered Products Company		Name: Standard Car Truck Company				
	3, 3 <sup>37</sup>	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached						
3. Nature of conveyance:						
	ger	Street Address: 865 Busse Highw. y				
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		City: Park Ridge Stat. II. Zip:60068				
□ Other		Chy. Park Hago				
Execution Date: Jame 12, 1997		Additional name(s) & address(es	a) attached? □ Yes 区 No			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s	)					
If this document is being filed together with	th a new application, the ex	xecution date of the application is	:			
A. Pitent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s) 5.183.134 5.479.895				
	Additional numbers att	ached? □ Yes ⊠ No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correst document should be mailed:	spondence concerning	6. Total number of application	ns and patents involved: 2			
Name: Charles H. Mottier						
li ternal Address		7. Total I ee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$40,00			
	R MAANUTE EUTS	☐ Enclosed				
Company Name: LEYDIG, VOIT	X MATER, LID.	Authorized to be charged to d∈posit account				
S reet Address: 180 North Stetsor Two Prudential P		8. Deposit account number: 12	2-1216			
City; Chicago State: IL	ZIP: 60601					
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.  15 the best of my knowledge and belief, the document.	e foregoing information is	true and correct and any attached	d copy is a true copy of the original			
<u>Charles H. Mottier</u> Printed Name of Person Signing	Anges ;	gnature at a	Late: December 21, 1998			
	Total number of pages i	ncluding cover sheet, attachments	s, and cocumen 4			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSGNREC (3/8/9n)

**RECORDED: 12/21/1998**